Media Room

All Media enquiries should be directed to Ms Anita D Sehlabo
Acting Assistant Manager: Media Relations
Tel: 016 950 6432
Cell: 078 682 2237
E-mail: This email address is being protected from spambots. You need JavaScript enabled to view it.

Vaal River floods update

3 February 2010 - Another Vaal Dam sluice gate has been closed following a dramatic decrease in the water inflow into the dam. This brings the number of closed gates to seven since last week Friday. Four were closed yesterday. The Vaal Dam is now 103-percent full, which is six-percent less than the weekend level. This is attributed to the water inflow which has been on a decrease since Friday last week.

Vaal River floods update

 2 February 2010 - Two more Vaal Dam sluice gates were closed this morning following a decrease in the water inflow into the dam. This brings the number of closed gates to four since last week Friday. This has led to a decrease in the water flow into the Vaal River. Two more gates are expected to be closed this afternoon. 

Vaal River flood warning

29 January 2010 - The Emfuleni Local Municipality’s Water Rescue team is on standby following the overflowing of the Vaal River. The River flow is currently standing at two million litres per second. A number of roads around Three Rivers have been closed due to flooding. The most affected road is the Vosloo Park road.

Vaal Dam water levels continue to rise

27 January 2010 - The Emfuleni Local Municipality’s Emergency Services and Disaster Management teams are on high alert following heavy rains over the past few days. Due to the high water flow into the Vaal dam, the Dam’s management has opened all eight sluice gates to allow free flow of water downstream. This has now led to a heavy outflow into the Vaal River.

The current outflow into the Vaal River is standing at one-point-two million litres per second. This includes water flowing from the Suikerbos, Taaibosspruit, Rietspruit and Klip rivers. The water flow is almost seven times higher than the normal flow.

The Emfuleni Local Municipality would like to warn community members to be on high alert for possible flooding due to the high water levels. Communities are advised not to panic but to avoid low lying areas nearby the rivers and also not to cross any low water bridges if water is overflowing the bridge.  Motorists should try and avoid certain roads such as the Golf road where it crosses the Klip River.

Residents staying in Vosloopark where the Klip River joins the Vaal River must also be on high alert because the Klip River is already overflowing in certain areas. The lower situated establishments are also advised to be on a high alert. All boat owners are advised to remove their boats from the water even if they are in boathouses on the river.

The ELM would like to assure community members that all its emergency services and disaster management teams are on high alert to provide the necessary should the water levels continue to rise. The teams are closely monitoring the situation. Residents are urged not to panic but to be on high alert.

Issued by the Communication Unit
Enquiries: Klaas Mofomme
Spokesperson: Emfuleni Local Municipality
Contact: 016 – 950 5309
Cell: 082 610 5718
E-mail: This email address is being protected from spambots. You need JavaScript enabled to view it.

Important Numbers

Emfuleni Head Office

Mayor's Corner